

No. 12-138

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BG GROUP, PLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT  
OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* PRACTITIONERS AND  
PROFESSORS OF INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION  
LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

MARTIN DOMB  
*Counsel of Record*  
CARLOS E. MÉNDEZ-PEÑATE  
AKERMAN LLP  
666 Fifth Avenue, 20th Floor  
New York, New York 10103  
(212) 880-3800  
martin.domb@akerman.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

November 1, 2013

---

---

250436



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. UNDER THE BIT’S UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS, ARGENTINA DID NOT CONSENT TO ARBITRATE BG GROUP’S DISPUTES.....	3
II. THE PRINCIPLE OF “COMPETENCE-COMPETENCE” ALLOWS ARBITRATORS TO DECIDE THEIR JURISDICTION IN THE FIRST INSTANCE, BUT THEIR DECISION IS SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW.....	9
III. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISIONS THAT COURTS, NOT ARBITRATORS, ULTIMATELY DECIDE WHETHER THE PARTIES AGREED TO ARBITRATE.....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
CONCLUSION .....	20
APPENDIX— <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> PRACTITIONERS AND PROFESSORS OF INTERNATIONAL ARBITRATION LAW .....	1a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT &amp; T Technologies, Inc.</i> <i>v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) . . . . .	16
<i>China Minmetals Materials Imp. &amp; Exp. Co.</i> <i>v. Chi Mei Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 274 (3d Cir. 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Dallah Real Estate &amp; Tourism Holding Co.</i> <i>v. Ministry of Religious Affairs, Gov't of</i> <i>Pakistan</i> , [2010] UKSC 46 (appeal taken from Eng.) . . . . .	13
<i>Dialysis Access Center, LLC v.</i> <i>RMS Lifeline, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 367 (1st Cir. 2011) . . . . .	6
<i>First Options of Chicago v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) . . . . .	16
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002) . . . . .	16, 17
<i>Int'l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers</i> <i>v. Hope Elec. Corp.</i> , 380 F.3d 1084 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	6
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) . . . . .	17, 18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>JPD, Inc. v. Chronimed Holdings, Inc.</i> , 539 F.3d 388 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co.</i> <i>v. Broadspite Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 623 F.3d 476 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> <i>v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	18
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital</i> <i>v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	17
<i>PT First Media TBK</i> <i>v. Astro Nustantara Int’l BV, et al.</i> , [2013] SGCA 57.....	14
<i>Steelworkers v. Warrior &amp; Gulf Navigation Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960).....	16

**Treaties and Statutes**

Agreement Between the Government of the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland and the Government of the Republic of Argentina for the Promotion and Protection of Investments, 1765 U.N.T.S. 33 .....	3, 4, 5, 9
--	------------

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 151 <i>et seq.</i> . . . . .	18
North American Free Trade Agreement (“NAFTA”), Dec. 17, 1992, 107 Stat. 2057, 32 I.L.M. 289 (1993). .7, 8	
Swedish Arbitration Act (SFS 1999:116) . . . . .	14
Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331 . . . . .	4
 <b>Other Authorities and Materials</b>	
Arbitration Rules of the United Nations Commission on International Trade Law (“UNCITRAL Rules”) . . . . .	9, 18, 19
George A. Bermann, <i>The “Gateway” Problem in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 37 Yale J. of Int’l Law 1 (2012). . . . .	9, 10, 13, 14
Nigel Blackaby, Constantine Partasides, <i>et al., Redfern and Hunter on International Arbitration</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 2009) . . . . .	11
Guido Carducci, <i>The Arbitration Reform in France: Domestic and International Arbitration Law</i> , 28 Arbitration Int’l 125 (2012) . . . . .	13
Christopher F. Dugan <i>et al.</i> , <i>Investor-State Arbitration</i> (2008) . . . . .	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Emmanuel Gaillard and John Savage (eds.), <i>Fouchard Gaillard Goldman on International Commercial Arbitration</i> (Kluwer Law International 1999) . . . . .	11
<i>Methanex Corp. v. United States</i> , Memorial on Jurisdiction and Admissibility of Respondent United States of America, UNCITRAL (Nov. 13, 2000) . . . . .	8
<i>Mondev Int'l Ltd. v. United States</i> , Case No. ARB(AF)/99/2, Rejoinder on Competence and Liability of Respondent United States of America, ICSID (Oct. 1, 2001) . . . . .	8
Jan Paulsson, Nigel Rawding , et al. (eds.), <i>The Freshfields Guide to Arbitration Clauses in International Contracts, Third</i> (Kluwer Law International 2010) . . . . .	11
Restatement (Third) of the U.S. Law of International Commercial Arbitration, Tentative Draft No. 2 (April 16, 2012) . . . . .	19
Jeswald W. Salacuse, <i>The Law Of Investment Treaties</i> (2010) . . . . .	4
Johan Steyn, <i>England's Response to the UNCITRAL Model Law of Arbitration</i> , 10 Arb. Int'l 1 (1994) . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Tembec Inc. v. United States</i> , Objection to Jurisdiction of Respondent United States of America, UNCITRAL (Feb. 4, 2005).....	8
UNCITRAL Model Law on International Commercial Arbitration (1985, as amended in 2006).....	10, 11
Kenneth J. Vandevælde, <i>Bilateral Investment Treaties: History, Policy, and Interpretation</i> (2010).....	4
